—

Profile-NEST

Quick Start Guide
RhinoCAM 2025

Published: February 2025

L -
— . —
ra—— — r-_‘ : i
RS TS b — MecSoft Corpotation
—— — —
R L — © Copyright 1998-2025







Contents 3

Table of Contents

Quick Start 5
Resource Guide 7
About this Guide 8
I ¥ L= 1 I TN 8
2 AbOUt Profile-NEST.........iiiiiiii s s s e e e e s a s s s s ra s sna s rnn s ann s 9
3 USING this GUIE .....cuiieiieiii i s e e s e s e s e s s n s s s s s e sna s snnsrnnsennsennsennrnns 9
4 Watch the Video!.... ... e e e e e e na 10
Getting Ready 11
1 RUNNIiNG RAINOCAM.........oiiiiiiii st e e e e e s e ra s e e raannens 11

2 About the RNINOCAM DisSplay........ccciiuiiuiiieiiiiiirrssris s srasrssresssssnsssnsssnsssnssenssnnssnnsenssennss 1

3 Load the Profile-NEST Module..........coouuiiiiiiiiiii e e e 12
4 Load the Part Model........ .. s s s e s s r s na s na s n e m s emn s 16

5 Machining Strategy........ccuuiiiiiiuiiiiiiii i 18

6 Main Programming StePsS......cccivuiiiuiiiiiiiiriirrerrass s s smasrn s srassrassessrnsssnsssnssnnnsensrnnsennsennss 19

7 Operational SEQUENCE........civiiieiiriirirrcr s s s s s s rmsra s rrarrasrn s rnasrnsssnssransnnsrnnsennsnnnss 19

The Machine Setup 21
1 Define the Maching TOOL.......... i e e e e e e 21

2 Select the Post ProCeSSOr........ccuiiieiiieiiiii s s s s s e s ra e s e e s e nana s 21

3 Define Sheet to Nest... ... e s e s s s r s s n e enn s 23

The Stock 27
1 Create StOCK GEOMELIY.......ccuiiiiieiiiiiie e s s e e rrs s s s e s ea s s snasna s rnasemnsennsrnnsennsnnnrnns 27

b2 -\ T o T =T o = 10 T R o T L 29

3 Specify Material........cccoiiieiiiiiii e 31

The Profiles to Nest 34
1 Profile Part ... e e e 34

Profile 1 Control Geometry tab ... ———————— 35

Profile 1 Nesting Parameters tab ... 38

Profile 1 TOOI tab .......ooiiiec e 40

Profile 1 Feeds & Speeds tab ...t 46

Profile 1 Clearance Plane tab ..o s 47

Profile 1 Cut Parameters tab ... 47

Profile 1 Cut LeVeIS tab ...t 49

Profile 1 ENtry/EXit £ab .......cccooiiiiiii it 50

© Mec Soft Corporation



4 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Profile 1 Advanced Cut Parameters tab ... 52

Profile 1 Cornering Parameters tab ... 53

Profile 1 SOrting tab ... ————— 54

Profile 1 GENETAte .....cciciiiiiiie e 54

2 Profile Parts 2,3 & 4......cccuiiiiiiiii i rs s ra s e s a st a s e a s rarara e e e ranrarnn 56

Clone Profile OPerations ........cccciciiiiiisienis s s s s e s s s s s e s ne s e s e s e 56

Lo L T 1 =0 Y- - T 3 58

The Nested Sheets 62
1 Set Nesting Parameters...........coiiuiiiiiiiiiiii 62

2 Reviewing the Nesh.......coiiiiiiir 65

3 Editing the NesSt.... ..o s s s s s s s s s s ra s ranranranen 68

4 Simulating the Nest.........oooe i s s s s s ra e n e nrrnn s 72

L € T T = L (=Y T= o o o 78

LA T8 T 2T o X o 78

1= Lo T 0 114 Ve T 2 T=Y oo o £ 78

5T T o] T 0 T U4 1=Y 4N 1T o 79

L oo T € 0o Y [ 81

Where to go for more help 84
Index 85

© Mec Soft Corporation



Quick Start 5

Quick Start

Quick Sta
to the fol

N

RhinoCAM®
Profile-NEST Module 2025

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Herel

What's New | Quick Start Play List

rt Guides for each RhinoCAM module are available in both PDF and Video format. Refer
lowing information to access these resources:

How to Access the Quick Start Guide Documents

To help you quickly get started in working with each module, select one of the Help
buttons located on the RhinoCAM Learning Resources dialog.

You will find:

e Quick Start Guides

e What's New documents
e Online Help links

The Quick Start Guides will help you step through an example tutorial which will
illustrate how to use the module. To access the Learning Resources dialog:

1. From the Rhino Main Menu, drop down the Main menu and select Learn ...

29 Untitled - Rhincceros Mot For Resale Lok - [Pesspective]

Fibe Edit View Curve Surface Sclid Mesh Dimension  Transform  Tools  Analyze FRender Panels  RhineCAM Help
Command: | Leairi ...
Swandard  C(Plames  SetView  Display  Select  Viewpertileyout  Visbility Transferm  Curve Tes FreehdiLL

DeESTXD0~0 +250 00 H <65 8w

RhinaCAM - Machinang Browser L

® - ; Profile-NEST
"—i: MILLT\'E Program Simulate & F-Ee I
F O ) | MESH
-’;;.' 3 Machine ) Stock = o WorkZeo B S8 - 4 -
WS 5 pon BB mign = | = 2axs s 0P Shwis v omy - HEST
[ [, G setup = 1= Matesial < 3Axisady - gify Holes - e
Q '1 r.1.1~'h|?¢ Setup ock Machining Operations NC-EDIT
H cg = | Machining lob
4 4 B Machine - 3Axis Check for Updstes ...
ﬁ‘@" £ Post- Fanuclm License ...
E'! @' Sock - Mone Web-site
- Fortures - Mone
K Setupt Aot
& b

-~

To access the Learning Resources dilog in RhinoCAM

© Mec Soft Corporation


https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

2. Select a document from the Learning Resources dialog to get started using the

module of your choice.

¥ You can also select the Open Quick Start Files Folder button located at the bottom
of the dialog to open the Quick Start folder where the source files (start and

completed versions) are located.

| Learning Resources

Welcome to RhinoCAM 2025!

Togetstarted as quickly as possible use the following resources.

CAM

|

What's New?

Profile-MEST

@ L
On-Line Help Quick Start
MEST

@ LU
On-line Help Quick Start

Where to go for more help:

Web Resources

On-Line Help

On-line Help

MILL
On-Line Help Quick Start
G-Code

@

Quick Start

ART

@

Quick Start

TURN |
On-Line Help Quick Start

To getyourspecific support questions answered click here to fill out a support form.

Forall otherinformation visit ourweb-site www.mecsoftcom

Open Quick Start Files Folder

Learning Resources Dialog

© Mec Soft Corporation



Resource Guide 7

Resource Guide

Download this PDF Guide for a list of the available RhinoCAM Resources.

[T] 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide

_""ﬂ\w The 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide!
2025
RhinoCAM 18Pages

Resource Guide | .
o~ o ol Lists PDF downloads and Online resources including Quick Start
Guides, Reference Guides, Exercise Guides, Tutorials and

More.

—

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Here!

What's New | Quick Start Play List

© Mec Soft Corporation


https://www.mecsoft.com/ResourceGuides/2024/RhinoCAM/RhinoCAM2024-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

8 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

About this Guide

RuinoCAM 2023

ecSoft Corporation E ]
E_ opyright 1698 - 20?3 Profi IE'HESI.

LR EFEIETTL

piml Fo e RG]

ol

a
r
G_
=
T
=
L=
=
¥,
-,

1R

3.1 Useful Tips

Here are some useful tips that will help you use this guide effectively.
1. For purposes of brevity, Rhino refers to both Rhinoceros 6 or Rhino 7.

2. Copy the tutorial files to a location other than the installation folder to make sure you
have read/write privileges to the files.

3. Once you start working with the tutorial file, save your work periodically!

4. Don’tstress out too much if you are having trouble with the tutorial. Call us or send us
email and we can help you out.

5. Most of all have fun!

© Mec Soft Corporation



About this Guide 9

3.2 About Profile-NEST

The RhinoCAM Profile-NEST module offers fast sheet nesting of 2-1/2 Axis Profiling toolpath
operations coupled with cutting simulation/verification capabilities running inside Rhino (6 or 7)
for programming CNC Mills. This integration allows for seamless generation of flat sheet nesting
of profile toolpath and cut material simulation/verification within Rhino, for programming CNC
routers.

The module also comes with numerous post-processors to output the programmed G-code to
some of the most popular machines on the market. A simple and well thought out user interface
makes this system one of the most intuitive and easy to use milling systems available today.

You can work with the native Rhino (6 or 7) data as well as use any of the data types that can be
imported into Rhino such as curves, sketches, solids, surfaces and meshes. Then you can use the
RhinoCAM Profile-NEST module to create 2-1/2 Axis Profile machining operations and associated
nested sheets for CNC Routers and Mills. The toolpaths can then be simulated, verified, and post-
processed to the controller of your choice.

3.3 Using this Guide

If you have installed RhinoCAM successfully on your computer and are now looking at the blank
screen of Rhino and wondering what to do next, this is the guide for you. This guide will explain
how to get started in using the RhinoCAM Profile-NESTmodule.

This guide will illustrate profile machining and nesting of a few simple prismatic parts. The parts
have regular and irregular outlines as well as internal cutouts that represent typical shapes that
you may encounter. The guide uses 2D geometry to represent the part profiles and the sheet size.

This guide has two associated Rhino files that you can find located in the QuickStart folder under
the installation folder of RhinoCAM. The first file is a completed file that contains all of the
completed toolpaths and nested sheets and represents the file that you should end up with after
working through the guide.

The other file is a starter file that contains only the geometry. Use the completed file as a
reference. Copy the starter file and use it to begin the guide.

© Mec Soft Corporation



10

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

3.4

Profile-NESTQuickStartGuide.3dm

Profile-NESTQuickStartGuide_Completed.3dm

Watch the Video!

Want to see a video demonstration of this quick start guide? Just click on the play list below and
watch the Profile-NEST Quick Start Guide video.

Here is a link to the complete 2023 Video Play List

© Mec Soft Corporation


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIsSeVi7VpSAk31t4jZ0uBA

Getting Ready 11

Getting Ready

4.1

4.2

Running RhinoCAM

Locate the Rhinoceros 6 (or Rhinoceros 7) shortcut on your desktop and double click to launch the
application.

Alternatively you can also click on the Windows Start button and select All Programs. Go to the
program group containing Rhinoceros 6 (or Rhinoceros 7). (The name of this program group will
usually be called Rhinoceros, unless you specified otherwise during setup.)

Once you locate the program group, select it and then select Rhinoceros to launch the application.

If the installation was successful, upon launching of Rhino you should observe a menu entry called
RhinoCAM 2023 in the main menu bar of Rhino.

If you do not see this menu entry then please check the On Line Help document of the product
(found in the installation folder) for help with trouble shooting the installation.

About the RhinoCAM Display

Before we begin, let's talk a bit about the RhinoCAM display. When you run RhinoCAM for the
very first time, your screen may look this.

ﬂpm.mmwmm.msmmu.mm.|h| - ]

Fie [t View Cove Suface Sobd Blmh Oevenuon  Besdomm Toolk dnahge  Bnder  Paneln  Rhiolamd S00 Malp

[ ieivavrasal =
Sunderd  CFlwses  SetView  Diipley  Selett  ViewpertLiyoo!  Visbty  Tossberm  CunveTools  SudmieTook  SoldToskh  MeshTooh  RenswrTosls  » (0

b Fhang AN - Mpiharirsg Bigmatas Fherar[ L - Rlachaansy Dotz

b g B 2 2@ @ [ 4 G 4
OB B e T orear T

quﬂﬂﬂ‘ﬁ-ﬂﬂ

DE] B smp- sk Juuny
@Y Meseetne
A © o o o
Y AR g o \ .
12, skt Rhino Plug-in |
rird [ hat Modules
aa
ok Loaded ,
T :
580>
e,
HE E,
I#'J‘
@, 5,
Pt P St by Tood Mumts = '3, | i T

Pemperte Top Froet Reght &
Bling [lrisa [ Port (i Cl¢an Elint (g e [l Gusd [inct [vrber [ Froject ] Bisbie
CPars o RALD ¥ ITAKD 2000 winer [ Deteak Grid Sasp Oviha Flargs Owap SmutTrsck Gusbell Facoed bstory Fiter b
These windows on the left belong to plug-in modules that are currently loaded. For now, let's
close all of them.

© Mec Soft Corporation



12 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

L& Profile-NESTQuickStartGuide (76 KB) - Rhinoceros 6 Mot For Resale Lab - [Top]
File Edit WView Curve Suface S5olid Mesh Dimension Transform Tools  Analyze
Command:

Standard @ CPlanes  SetView  Display  Select Layout  Visibility  Transform

n L

D T X0 0~® NS DB BH = «
k . RIinnCAM= Machining Browser RhinoCAM - Machining Objects
N TR st & @ © [ 13 o Cregos 4

=~ Machine .
Qs 3 TG or !y
With all plug-in modules closed your screen will look like this:
S s oo TR “
u -, [l O B B T
fuil -
.8, e —
s = -
k) e L]
a2 = I,
. Ela
‘_& - o
by Tgm i
T Reap .
E-D’ -::1- - =}
£ =
LY
B ppeies | T Rm e B -
w:ll:':‘hr:;b -:.-'-l_-:.-.:l.-,:?_u'-u:w O P Dwmap  DeadTo kel FMebieleivies Ve Wb el s T
4.3 Load the Profile-NEST Module

Now, let's begin by launching the RhinoCAM Profile-NEST module.
1. From the Rhino main menu bar, you will see the RhinoCAM menu item.

2. Drop-down the menu and pick Profile-NEST to load the module.

© Mec Soft Corporation



Getting Ready 13

05 Profide-NES TQuickStanGuide (76 KE) - Riancoeros & Mot For Resale Lab - [Top)

File Edt View Curve Sudsce Sobd Meh s Teansh Tools Arubae Render Panels FhincCAM Help
Comemand: ) ' : - Leam ..
Sundard | CPlanes  SetView  Display  Select  ViewpostLayowt  Visheliey Transform  Cueve Tos FrechiiLL

DeEslxb0~® +20 0P cH= «EE9 w

TURM
R oo, IR
e
OXC) — |
HEST

3. Docked on the left you will see the Machining Browser and the Machining Objects
Browser. When you first run RhinoCAM, these two browsers my be docked side by side.
However, you can move them anywhere on the screen that feels comfortable for you.

i Urtied - Rhanccaman & Nt For Raale Let - [Penpecte) - o =

Fde it View Curve Suface Sod Meh Devenion Teeslm ook Ansloe Resde  Pasel Bhnclild Heip

Ciprrrmasad =
Selert  Veewperf Lapsut  Visblty  Traeaborm CuneeTooli SulaceTooh  SebeiTook  MohTech  ResderTosk w2

DEHEETR EIEI-HG + LG ORCH-« =2 7682000 TOLEOO

b RibantsTAM - Wpiiinang Browitr RharasD A0« Mlachasing Diprets

J'\:i 'ﬁmmﬁﬂ El 'ﬂk‘ﬂ T8 Elan

o0 wed

HY 7 Machining o
S| Objects =]
E”" 5 R Opesation 1o e df
s I e e Browser T
& fa .
~ Machining
7 :
3907 Browser ¢
8, -,
Hi 8,
v,
@, 5,
B P il o son -

Feeap Top Front Bght & T
[ltna [Fbnar CIPoint [Ihea [ Can Clint 10 Perp (DT ] Grund Cllince [ weeten [0 Pogject ] Dinabiie
CPars -1 y-RdH 20X W Celsu G Seap Ovibe Plins Owiap Smsribrck Geemball Record beioey Fiie b

4. Forexample, let's move the Machining Objects Browser so that it displays under the
Machining Browser on the left. Simply left-click and hold the title bar of the browser and
dragit around on your screen.

© Mec Soft Corporation



14

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Cisrorumsad

n

W Muhne @ Siock -
...'E}, @ Pemt B s -

[Cledy

i = 7 R T P
@:—1 Macking ety Stock
CEAR 3] nm-.m_ .
¢o 3 Pos. et
a a . m“:
S| ‘S
f, f
& fa
Y,
TS
E
E"”‘
HE
W,v,
@, 5,

RE R o

[ltna Abnar [Pt (I [ Can

CPars 3 -J1300 i -5

) ntitied - Rinccaron 8 ot Fos Baale Lok - [Panpectien]
Py [t View Corve Sufasce Schd Mah Deverion Teadform Toch Arakme  Render  Punsle  RhanolAM

e

Sundied  OFlanes  SetVees  Duipley  Selett  Viewperlaybef  Visbdtly  Toeslers  CuveTools  SudeeTools 5ol Tosh  MaeshTook  RenderToch  ® (0

DeEabxad~0 +20 0P M= 0090000 "8LEG
Fangel A 000 - Maharrsg Browidr

" ookt NET] ] 1 S ¢ RINGSCAM 2000 - Machining Ctects

1 ook | T wtmedfe

ToNerar Ty e
- W

L]
o Parges Owop Seeilesch Guesball Faoed Hestory Fiter &

a k4

] OB 0%
NGTORCEERL

-
*

T w

While do so you will see possible docking location highlight on the display.

We'll drag the Machining Objects Browser over the base of the Machining Browser until

the cursor activates the the bottom docking location as shown below.

When the preview of the new location displays, let go of the right-mouse button and the
browser will move to that location.

© Mec Soft Corporation



Getting Ready

) nstitind - Rbimooaron & Mot Fos Rele Lak - [Penpectie] - o
Py Dot View Corve Sofacs Sold  Magh Qevenoon  Tesclorm Tools Ansloe  Resde  Passh  PranoCidd Mg
Dendeed  CPlased  SelVeee  Duipley  Selett  Viewgie! Lipsut Trneciberrs  Cuwtod Toudhi Surlace Tondi  SobdiTocl  Medh Tooki Resde Tesk l-ﬂ
Dﬂﬂﬂﬁxﬁﬂﬂﬂfﬁbﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁg&tttﬂﬂ@ﬂi‘#%ﬁﬂ
Pramcl2M - Mathang Browien ™
:,_-m.mu ©0 o
B@ 5 @i 2
= R =
; . Lr X
Preview of
New Location E
vE
C
[ re——— ks
Susd [limo []¥etex [ Pecject | Ginablle
Delwult G Srap Ovihe Plne Owap Smariback Gemball Reosrd Hatory Fiter b

6. You can also re-size the height and width of each browser making sure that all of the
command icons and menus are easily accessible.

i Urtied - Rrancecaron & hict For Bamale Lt - [Penpastren] - O x
Py [t View Corve Sufacw Sold  Mmh Devenion  Beedform  Tooh drakoe  Render  Panslc  RhasolAM b
isiatuiaiad i
Tapndiprd  OPlener 5ot Verw Selein  Viewport Liyswt  Vislebty  Toeastess Cutve Tools  SoleeTools  Sold Tosh  MshoTooh  Raer Took -‘E
DEHEUKE‘:D ﬂ-}f.ﬁ*bﬂﬂﬁ'ﬂ-ﬂ = E5§6B000@ TEHL,EDE
B s P m '
h.:i (ProfiebSTI ] ries | st @ &
Gd, 3 i 2
:},.l:!. @ s E Mema Fatier -]
Baching drtug St (=]
g Browsers to .
o9 Size -
&2, ]
@4 ¢
ef, & Ve
8 fa
“
y i
o D 3
o
HE
@,
@ 5,
4w [
e Top  Frowic ml.' Tw
[Clind B buar [JPoins [CIbd [ Can Cliet [0 Parp ([T [ Guasd [Jinot [vrtas [ Progect ] Dinable
CPass 5 -J0404 ¥ 1800 200 Mimaa  [JDess Gl s Oviher Plargs  Qarap SemurtTesh Gomball Faoosd Matery Fiter

© MecSoft Corporation



16 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

4.4 Load the Part Model

“Part” refers to the geometry that represents the final manufactured product. You can create parts
within Rhinoceros orimport geometry created in another CAD system.

1. SelectFile / Open from the Main Menu bar, or click the Open icon from the Standard bar.

Untitled - Rhinoceres Mot For Resale Lab |
File Edit WYiew Curve Surface 5Scolid Me

Command; |

Standard | CPlanes ' Set\iew ' Display

NeES T X B0~

RhinocCAM Machining Browser
MILL | "f3 Program Simulate

2. Fromthe Open dialog box, select the Profile-NESTQuickStartGuide.3dm file from the C:
\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM 2023 for Rhino x.x\QuickStart\ folder. As
mentioned before, it is advisable to make a copy of this part at a suitable alternative
folder so that you have write privileges to modify the part.

n By default, the ProgramData folder is "hidden" from view. Here are the steps
to Show hidden files and folders:

1. For Windows 8 users: Go to Control Panel > Appearance and Personalization >

Folder Options.
For Windows10 users: Go to Control Panel > Appearance and Personalization >

File Explorer Options.

2. Select View tab and under advanced settings select Show Hidden files and
folders, clear the check boxes for:

e Hide extensions for known file types

e Hide protected operating system files (Recommended)

© Mec Soft Corporation



Getting Ready

17

Advanced settings:

Abways show menus
Display file icon on thumbnails
Display file size information in folder tips
Display simple folder view in Mavigation pane
[] Digplay the full path in the title bar {Classic folders only)
Hidden files and folders
() Do not show hidden files and folders
@ Show hidden files and folders
[] Hide extensions for known file types
B
[] Launch folder windows in a separate process
Remember each folder's view settings

m

3. Click Apply and OK.

Load settings from file

This file contains CAM system preferences. Would you like to use them?

[ ] Do not show this dialog again. YES Mo

The part appears as shown below

Pt

When the Load Settings from File dialog appears, pick No for this file. In the future you
may have older files whose CAM System Preferences you wish to use so leave the box Do
not display dialog again unchecked for now.

© Mec Soft Corporation




18

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

4.5

Profile-NESTQuickStartGuide.3dm

3. Fromthe Rhino display, double-left-click on the Perspective View tab to maximize it.

Dirmension  Transforrn Tocls  Analyze  Render

dect  ViewportLayout  Visibility  Transform

> PS5O PG H =G,

Y f".ll

c %@ il

Machining Strategy

We will program 2 Axis Profiling toolpaths and nest them within a 36" x 24" x 1/4" sheet of wood
or MDF stock material. There will be 4 part profiles, each with it's own 2 Axis Profiling operation
and nesting parameters. The nested sheets will be created automatically based on sheet

parameters and nesting parameters.

The 4 parts that we will nest are shown below.

© Mec Soft Corporation



Getting Ready 19

#2 3

|

/e

4 Parts to Nest

4

We will create and use a 1/4" flat end mill for all machining operations. We will also assume that
the stock sheet will be held to the machine table or the spoil board using either double-sided
tape or a vacuum table requiring no clamps or fixtures.

4.6 Main Programming Steps

The following steps will be followed in programming and nesting these parts. Some of these
steps will have to be performed just once and others may have to be repeated to complete the
process.

1.

2
3.
4

©® N o U

Define the Machine and Post-processor to use.
Define the Machining Setup including Stock Geometry and Material.
Create and Select a Tool to use for machining.

Create the profile Machining Operations including the Feeds and Speeds, the Clearance
Plane and other Cutting and Nesting parameters.

Generate and Nest the profile toolpaths.
Simulate the toolpaths.
Post Process the toolpaths.

Generate Shop Documentation.

4.7 Operational Sequence

You will notice that the Nest tab of the Machining Browser is divided into groups of commands
and menus. We will be following the Nest tab from left to right in the following order:

© Mec Soft Corporation



20

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

| Profile-NEST| 3| Nest

M Machine 6]3 Stock T
B9 Align -

E Sheets i=  Material

i Post

Machine Setup Stock

Simulate

'. Work Zero

:j' Mest Parameters E Execute Mest

O] 2 1/2 Axis Profiling

Operations To Mest

g Report

#1 #2

#3

—_—m —m

Operational Sequence

1. From the Machine Setup section we will be defining the Machine, Post-Processor and

Sheet definition.

2. From the Stock section we will be defining our Sheet Stock, setting our Stock Alignment

and setting the Stock Material.

3. Fromthe Operations to Nest section we will not be using a Work Zero. We will proceed
directly to setting our Nesting Parameters and then define our 2 Axis Profiling Operations
that will be included in our nest. Once we are satisfied with the nest we will come back

and use the Nesting Report function.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Machine Setup 21

The Machine Setup

We will begin with the Machine Setup section of the Nest tab of the Machining Browser.

Profile-NEST|'f3| Mest | Simulate o & @
M Machine @ Stock - '. Work Zero E Report
i Post % Align - E'j' Mest Parameters tl Execute Mest
Ficd Sheets = Material [O0) 2 1/2 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest

#1

—

Operational Sequence

5.1 Define the Machine Tool

In the Profile-NEST module the Machine is defined automatically and is set to 3 Axis. This
definition is used for all 2 Axis and 3 Axis machining in RhinoCAM.

1. The MachiningJob tree lists the Machine definition as 3 Axis. This is correct for all 2 Axis
machining and nesting operations.

Profile-NEST| 3| Mest | Simulate o & @
I Machine ﬁ:ﬂ Stock * o™ Work Zero E Report
i Post % Align - I:;-[ Mest Parameters |E| Execute Mest

i) Sheets | §= Material (O] 2 1/2 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest
-1, Machining Job

b, § Machine - 3 Axis

2 Post-Laguna_BR_IQ

fiﬂ Stock - Mene

B 3 Operations to Nest
l_"__IA Mesting Parameters

5.2 Select the Post Processor

Next, we'll define the Post Processor.

1. From the Profile-NEST tab select Post to display the dialog.

© Mec Soft Corporation



22

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Profile-NEST|"f3|  hest

Simulate & 8@
M Machine f_:ﬂ Stock - “ Work Zero g Report
i Post % Align ~ |:j Mest Parameters |E| Execute Mest
[ sheets = Material [0 2 1/2 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest
Post

£ Set Post-Processor Options

[ SToTE=TomE

= tﬂ Operatinns to Nest

Post menu selection, Nest tab, Machining Browser

2. Forthe Current Post Processor, select Laguna_BR_IQ from the list of available posts

Select Post-Processor

X

Select Pozt-Processar

Fozt-Processor Type

(®) Jze Legacy Post () Use Programmable Post

Select Post Processor

Current Post Processar:

Laguna_BF_I0 - | Edt ..
Faolder to load post-proceszsor files from:

C:AProgramD atahbecSaft CarparationhizualCéak
2022\PostzhMILLAS P

L]

] Cancel Help

n By default, post processor files are located under

C:\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM 2023 for Rhino
x.X\Posts\MILL\SPM\

The program to send the posted output data to is set to notepad.

3. Now let's have alook at the Post related Preferences. Pick the CAM Preferences icon at
the top left of the Program tab and then select the Post-Processor tab as shown below.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Machine Setup 23

~ T
MILI.| ﬂ Program Simulate & g @ g
a & f=1 =
W Machine G Stock = o WorkZero B 4 Ais v
X Geometiy
iw Post E Mign = = 2 Axis - '{-J:( 5 Axis ~ ) Frogam lo rared prsted e to
Setup ~ §= Materisl AL 3 Axis Adv ~ & Holes = Feshunes netepad
Machine Setup Stock Machining Operations Stock .
© Machining Job Cutting Tools Pasted Fie Maming Corvventons
I Machine - 3 Asis Feeds & Speeds ‘When a Machining Operstion(s] is selecled for Posting. use
:} Post - Haas Machining Past File: M ame+M achining Dperation Hams w
'y Stack - None " i
r ) Outpedt Cortacd ‘when a Setup iz selected loe Pasting, use
Fixtures - None
Toolpath Pt File: Hlame+ 5 etup Mame it
& Setup 1
Simdsten When posting allin file, use
Ut It mcs Pt Files Mame e
* Pt Procassor
Licensing Fosted Fils Exterssion: |1 ~ Add New .
[] File Esterssion from Past Processor
‘% aji o d’ e s [ Shows Dutput Dishog when Past-Processing

For Post File Extension select .nc from the dropdown list.
extension, pick the Add New button and enter your file e
posted file extension looks like this: my-gcode-file.nc

4. Pick OK and notice that the Post type now appears under
Browser.

=1, Machining Job
¥ Machine - 3 Axis

1%
ﬁ Stock - Mene
= 3 Operations to Nest
L"__Id Mesting Parameters

5.3 Define Sheet to Nest

In this step we'll define the sheet to use in the nesting process.

If you need a different
xtension and pick OK. The

Machining Job in the Machining

1. From the Program tab select Sheets to display the dialog.

© Mec Soft Corporation



24 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Profile-NEST| 'f3| Mest | Simulate o & @
M Machine @ Stock - “ Work Zero a Report
i Post % Align - E'j Mest Parameters |E| Execute Mest

Sheets = Material Ellflﬁcxispmﬁling

Machine S\lz%lp Stock Operations To Mest

Sheets

Add sheets

= _tq Operations to Nest

This dialog is used to define one or more sheets to use for nesting. Sheets can be defined

from existing curves defining the sheet boundary or by using the Sheet Definition portion
of the dialog.

We have sheet curve already defined in our drawing.

Select sheets >
Sheet Selection
Total £ selected: O
¥ Mame Count  |Thickness Starting Corner Mesting Direction Grain Direction
There are no items to show,
Select Curve(s) Remave All Remove Active
Sheet Definition
Name | RectSheet |Lengﬂ1 | 0.001 | = Height| 0.001 = Thicknesslzl = Count E
x [0 = Yo = &
Update Sheet Add Sheet(s)

Cancel Help

2. From the dialog pick the Select Curve(s) button.

Select Curve(s) R

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Machine Setup 25

3. The dialog will minimize and prompt you to select objects. Select the large rectangle
shown on the drawing and right-click or simply press the <Enter>key to complete the
selection.

Sheet is Highlighted

The dialog reappears with Sheet 1 listed

Select sheets *
Sheet Selection
Total # selected: 1
¥ MName Count  |Thickness Starting Corner MNesting Direction Grain Direction

Sheet 1 0.000 Lower left Along X MNone

‘SelectCurve(s) | | Remove Al | | Remove Active |

Sheet Definition

Name | Rectsheet lenath [0.001 3] HeightEThidmess DECQUM E|
X [o & v o =

| UpdateSheet | | Add Sheet(s) |

[ ok | cancel || hep |

4. Now left-click on the Thickness column and change the sheet thickness to 0.250 to match
our stock thickness and then pick <Enter>.

© Mec Soft Corporation



26

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Select sheets

Sheet Selection

Thickness Starting Co..

The sheet geometry is also highlighted on the drawing:

5. Now set the sheet Count to 3. We will have three sheets in our nest and then pick the OK

button to accept the sheet definition and close the dialog.

# Mame Count | Thickness

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Stock 27

The Stock

Next we will proceed to the Stock section of the Nest tab of the Machining Browser

Profile-NEST|'f | Nest | Simulate

Yl
I Machine 6]3‘3 Stock - “' Work Zero g Report
i Post % Align -

I_F_j Mest Parameters EI Execute Mest
F sheets  $= Material [0 21/2 Axis Profiling

Machine Setup Stock

Operations To Mest
#1 #2

—_—

Operational Sequence

6.1 Create Stock Geometry

In this step we'll define the stock from which to cut the nested profiles.
1.

From the Program tab select Stock and then select Box Stock from the menu to display the
dialog.

Profile-NEST| '

Mest Simulate & - & @
I Machine f_:ﬂ Stock|™| W™ Work Zero a Report
iz Post Box Stock I;} arameters |E| Execute Mest
E Sheets xis Profiling
] Part Box Stock ]
Machine Setup Operations To Mest
= [ll Machin Delete Stock

¥ Machine - 3 Axis
i Post-Laguna_BR_IQ
@ Stock - Mone

= E Operations to Nest

|- “ertine Barampt o

2. Under Dimensions, set the Length Lto 36, Width W to 24 and Height H to 0.25.

Note that the stock dimensions you enter are measured from the corner of the bounding
box selected in this dialog.

© Mec Soft Corporation




28 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Box Stock >

Stock Geometry

Height (H)

k‘u Length (L)
X

Cormner Coardinates

AU SRC RN SECEUNN S

Dirmenzions
e S w5 ks T (-

| Copy kodel Bounding Box |

Width (W)

O

[]lgnare Wireframe Geometry in Bounds Computation

| ] | | Cancel | | Help

o The dimensions of the stock are interpreted in relation to the
corner selected in the dialog box above. For example if the corner
of the box is selected as the Bottom South West corner (as shown in
the dialog above), the Length (L) is interpreted to be along the +X axis,
the Width (W) along the +Y axis and the Height (H) along the +Z axis.

The direction of the dimensions will change depending on the corner
selected. Forexample if the Top South West corner is selected, then
the Height (H) is interpreted to be along the —Z axis and so the stock
will extend below the corner.

3. Pick OK and notice that the Stock type now appears under Machining Job in the Machining
Browser.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Stock 29

&l Machining Job
"""" , Machine - 3 Axis
e Post - Laguna_BR_IO
"""" Stock - Box Stock
é..... Operations to Nest
- Mesting Parameters

4. If the stock does not display on the screen, select the Stock Visibility icon located at the
base of the Machining Browser.

A T

EFE&?EE Y

Stock Visibility
K2 Toggle Stock Visibility

L]

6.2 Align Part and Stock

Once the stock model is created you can move it in alignment with the sheet geometry.
1. Firstfrom the View toolbar select the Perspective view.

2. Fromthe Program tab select Align and then Align Stock from the menu to display the
dialog. Notice that we are working our way from left to right in the Program tab.

© MecSoft Corporation



RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

30

Profile-NEST|'P  Mest = Simulate o & & @
I Machine E‘i Stock - “ Work Zero Report
i Post % Align 'l 4 Mest Parameters @ Execute Mest

Sheets

Machine Setup align

% | Profiling
erations To Mest

Set
Stock hw::urld C5 |»

3.

Align Part and/or Stock Geometry

Align Part and/or Stock
Geometry

Align i
IEIStu:u:k Align

For Z Alignment select Bottom and for XY Alignment select Center and then pick OK.

it

Align Stock about Part

£ Alignrment

(O Top

(JCenter (@) Bottam

1 Alignment
() Northwest () Marth () Morth E ast

() Midwest () Center () Mid-E ast
(® Southwest () South () South E ast

[ 1 Ignore ‘wireframe Geometry in Part Bounds Computation

k. || Cancel || Help

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Stock 31

The bottom of the stock is now aligned to the bottom right corner of the stock sheet
geometry with the bottom corner of the stock being located at 0,0,0 coordinate of the WCS
(Work Coordinate System).

Bottom of Stock is at WCS 00,0

6.3 Specify Material

Next, we'll set the material for the stock geometry.

1. From the Program tab select Material to display the dialog box.
[Pmﬁle-NEST]‘Lfﬂ[ Nest ] Simulate o & @

W Machine a Stock = o™ Work Zero Report
i Post @ Align - Mest Parameters Execute Mest
Sheets | $= Material (0] 2 172 Axis Profiling

Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest

Material

;: Define Stock Matenal

= Operations to Nest
- Mesting Parameters

/WWWM

2. For Material, select Wood from the list of available materials and then pick OK.

© Mec Soft Corporation



32 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Select Stock Material

Choose Stock Material
Material File
FeedsSpeedsDatalMCH.xml
Material
WoaoD -

Material Texture

Source folder for material files:

ygramDataMecSoft Corporation’,

Cancel

Help

3. If the material texture does not display on the stock, select the Material Texture Visibility

icon |55;:|Iocated at the base of the Machining Browser.

Default hd

£ (B ok o | BB H S I (W] ¥ ¥
o

Material Texture Visibility

= Toggle Material Texture
Visibility on Stock

=
Cegd

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Stock

33

© MecSoft Corporation




34 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

The Profiles to Nest

Next we will proceed to the Operations to

Nest section of the Nest tab of the Machining Browser.

| Profile-NEST| 3| Nest

M Machine fﬂ Stock T
B9 Align -

i Post

Simulate

N AR N 7

'.' Work Zero g Report
:5 Mest Parameters E Execute Mest

Ficd Sheets = Material [O0) 2 1/2 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest
#1 #2 #3

—_—m —m

Operational Sequence

71 Profile Part 1

In Prole-NEST toolpaths are nested NOT part geometry. So every partin your Profile-NEST should

have its own 2 Axis Profile toolpath operation. This allows each toolpath to be individually

controlled during the nesting process. If you want multiple parts to always be nested as a group,

then you can include them in the same 2 Axis Profile operation.

In this step we will create a 2 Axis Profile toolpath operation for Part 1 shown below.

3

1T
_J{]e

4 Parts to Nest

1.
toolpath operation dialog.

From the Nest tab in the Machining Browser select 2-1/2 Axis Profile to display the

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 35

Profile-NEST| 3| hest Simulate o @
I Machine f_:ﬂ Stock - “ Work Zero E Report
iz Post % Align - ::1’ Mest Parameters E Execute Mest
[ sheets = Material | (O) 2142 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest
| Machining Job 2 1/2 Axis Profiling

‘y Machine - 3 Axis

= E Profile a curve in 21/2 Axis
= Post-laguna BRI = jiachining Mode

B o - ox

o--F&d Operations to Mest

3 Mesting Parameters

2. The 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog will display with the Control Geometry selected by
default.

If you are familiar with using the MILL module you will recognize this dialog. If you are a
new user, each tab in this dialog controls a different set of parameters. All parametersin
this dialog relate to the 2 Axis Profile toolpath operation that you are creating right now.

The good news is that EVERY parameter has a default selection so we will only have to
make a few adjustments.

711 Profile 1 Control Geometry tab

The Control Geometry tab is where you define the part geometry to profile.

1. By defaultthe last geometry selected populates this form. From the Control Geometry
tab select Remove All to remove the previous selection.

2. Then pick the Select Curve/Edge Regions button.

© Mec Soft Corporation



36

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

2 1/2 Axis Profiling

Advanced Cut Parameters

Clearance Plane
Contral Gearmetry

Cut Parameters
Taol

Part Regions  Awoid Begions  Start Points

Cornerning Parameters Sorting

#  Selected Machining Region(z)]

£ >
Move Up | [l Move Down
> BRemovesll | 2 Remaove Active

Mesting Parameters
Cut Levels E ity /E it
Feeds & Speeds
(7 W\

Part
Region

\ b___\:;;fn
-
~—_

Rg Select Curves/Edoge Regionz «

Rg Select Surface Boundary
Rs Select Flat Area Regions

Select Pre-Defined Regions

Generate

First change view to the Top View.

Cancel Save Help

3. The dialog will minimize and you will be prompted to select a curve or surface edge. We
only have 2D curve geometry and that's OK.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 37

cut  Visibility  Transform = CurveTools  Surface
5,8 «, 6,5 9, 8,9
0oy BLLBE,

Then window select all of the curves that make up Part #1 and then right-click or simply
press the <Enter> key to complete the selection.

4. The Control Geometry tab of the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog reappears with the
geometry from Part 1 listed as "Selected Machining Regions" under the Part Regions sub
tab as shown below.

21/2 Bxis Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornening Parameters Sarting Mesting Parameters
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levelz Entry/E st
Cantral Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds

Part Regions  Awoid Regions  Start Paoints

Selected M achining Reagion(z]

#

1 DriveReqion 1
2 DiriveReqgion 2
3 DriveReqgion 3
4

]

B

DrriveReqion 4 |
DriveReqion &
DiniveRegion B

pas e ST A

© Mec Soft Corporation



38 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

5. You will also see that while this dialog is displayed, the curves selected for the operation
are highlighted on the part. You will also notice that each curve has it's start point
identified. The cut motions will begin at each start point.

Note: See our tech blog article How to Control the Cut Side and Start Point for more
reference material on this topic.

Curve Start Points

7.1.2 Profile 1 Nesting Parameters tab

In this step we will move to the Nesting Parameters tab and set a few nesting parameters that will
apply to this profile operation only.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Nesting Parameters
tab.

2. New locate the Count parameter and set this to 25. There will be 25 profiles of Part 1in
our resulting nested sheets.

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Control Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Advanced Cut Pararneters Cornering Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters

(53
Priority %

Orientation [ ] fixed

Grain Direction

3. We will accept the default values for the remaining nesting parameters.

However, you can take a moment to review the pop-up Context ToolTips by moving the
mouse over each of the parameters as shown below.

© Mec Soft Corporation


https://mecsoft.com/blog/how-to-control-the-cut-side-and-start-point

The Profiles to Nest

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Control Geometmy Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters

Count %
i ToolTip

Orientation [ ] fixed

Grain Direction
N

If Grain Direction has been specified for sheets (see
Mest » Sheets), then it can be specified for any parts
that require this control during nesting. Parts that have
a Grain Direction specified will be aligned with the
Grain Direction of the sheet(s).

4. If the ToolTips are not displaying for you, go to the User Interface tab of the CAM
Preferences to enable the display of Context ToolTips.

39

F 'l@ EJ Preferences x
Repo 11 ]
Exec Gestrely Gienwenal Ulzer Irderiace Preferences
Steck
= 2] User Flaatirg Windows for MOp Dislogs
L Cuttirg Took: . .
5t [ &b Giestting Started Dislog at Stactup
|| Fesds & Spesds .
] Run Automatic check: for updates at statup
Machirirg
[ &b Corifigueation Selecton Dislog &t dlatup
Oulput Cortrol
5 Tl Tiriz
Tocipath ] Check this box to display Context ToolTips when the mouse
Sirudation maves over a paramaeter in a dialog. A definition of the
- .y Tool Tip) PATameter will pop-up automatically.
Llzet Irdeslace wh e I
Licerzieg B4s X ool Dp— 28 1= - .
: O % Tood Dismeter allows you 1o st e stspover
s - SAABACH 107 i CUTan] SPATELSN B3 B
peecanilage of the active ool Samater
Shock | : Ol C) Dy | Ty
- - ] s K Tise Do
Ch
[
Cancel
O [ ]
Ribbon 5

© Mec Soft Corporation




40

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

71.3

Profile 1 Tool tab

In this step we will move to the Tool tab and create a 1/4 inch (0.25”) Flat End Mill to use for
nesting this operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Tool tab.

2 1/2 Lz Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sarting Mesting Parameters
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levelz Entry/E st
Contral Geometry T ool « Feeds & Speeds

= '-m Tools E Tool Geometry
Dharmeter 0.25

=

Corner Radius

Taper 0
Tip Angle 0
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame FlatMill-0.25
Tool # 1
# of Flutes 2

Cutcom Registe 1

Adjust Register | 1

F-Offzet 0
Material HS5
Coolant Mone
Comments

B Feeds & Speeds
Spindle Speed | 24446
Feed Rate 14.67

Edit/Create/Select Toal ...

Prevvies Taoal

Cancel Save Help

2. Yousee that there are no tools listed on the left. Let's create one right fr
Near the bottom of the dialog pick the Edit/Create/Select Tool ... button.

om this dialog.

2. This will display the Create/Select Tool dialog. First, select the Flat Mill icon from the Tool

Type menu at the top of the dialog.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 41

Create/Select Tool
g|g8|8 V88 L L WE O 3
TnnlsinSessz Flat End Mill y HnlderDiametEF

3. Settool Name to FlatMill-0.25,and fill in the tool dimensions and holder as shown in the
dialog below. Underthe Properties tab set Material to HSS and Tool Number, Adjust
Register and Cutcom Register to 1.

Create/Select Toel

6/ 8 8V HHY LIV E

Tock &ssi0n Holder Taper I{
Holder HQF‘:;’;:

Diametar

roperties  Feeds & Speeds

Material HSS ~

Cul Msterial Color |

Mumber of Fhates |2

Tool Nurmbes [1
At Regiver |1
Culcom Register |1
fusal Difset [

Coolard  None ~

Shank
Diameter

Taool

Langth
Shoulder

Length

Ak 4F AF 4k 4k 4

Comments
BTN N
Hame |Flatd@0.25
Mh. ToolLen Shut.lderLu\- (NN
s B[ B[ [
-* R, Tl
25 =025 (2
Holdei Defsuk Holder v |..
Save a2 Mew Tool Save Edits 1o Tool Dalate Tool
‘ 3 Care =

4. Switch to Feeds and Speeds tab and click Load from File.

© Mec Soft Corporation



42

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

5.

¥
gt

* a

Properties Feeds & Speeds

Spardbe Pasametens

Speed HME 2 RRM
Diccton @ Cw () COW
Fasd Ristes (in/iein]

Plunge  Appecach  Engags

203w 2] [aeerfal [ 2
Cut :F-'ieu.sct Depalue
14667 =] (11 (2] (334 =
Trarber

(@) Use Rapid () Set 29330 2
Feed Rate Feduction Factors
Phungs betwsen levels [100 2] %
Fiust 301" pass [0 = %
Bottom Z Level oo =%
Cut Depth 0 =

Save sz Mew Tool Save Edits lo Teol Dralate Tool
Cancel Help

From the dialog that displays, set the following parameters:

Stock Material : Wood
Tool Material : HSS

Max Spindle Speed: 5000

Max Cut Feed : 300
Tool Diameter: 0.25

The Computer Variables will be:

Spindle Speed : 5000
Cut Feed : 100

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest

Feeds/Speeds

Load Feeds from Table

Drata from T able

Stock M aterial WD
T ool Material HS55
Surface Speed 400

-

Feed/Tooth Q.01 =

-

[nput Y ariables

Tool Diameter: |0.25 ~in
# of Flutes: =

b airumn Limitz for Compution

ft. ity

i

bax Spindle Speed R000

b ax Cut Feed 200

Al k] [4]*

Computed W ariables

Spindle Speed R000

Cut Feed [Cf] 1an

Corcel

RP

indmir

RPr

i

Help

43

Now pick OK and the computed cut feedrate and spindle speed are transferred to the
Feeds and Speeds tab of the Create/Select Tool dialog for this tool.

© Mec Soft Corporation




44 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Creste/Select Toel

/BB VHYLLYOE

Tools n Session HDWEI’TEDEI’_.PL i Properties  Feeds & Speeds
el @ (i Holder | Spirdle Parameters
older | y
Diameter Length | $peed .EIIJ - FFM
Dechon @mow Ooow
Shank | |- )
Diameter | Foed Fictes fn/mwin]
Tel [T Punge  Appeoach  Engage
| 50 28 |15 = |?5 =
Length | = | =l |
Shoulder Gt Fetiact  Depaiss
Length 100 =125 =] [1sp (=
Teansfer
(® Use Rapid () Set 200
Feed R ste Reduction Factos
Taool Diametar Plunge between levels [100 2 %
Name [FlaMB0zs Fust Y pass .'||I| =3
) Bottom Z Level 0 L= X
ShankDia  Toollen  ShouderLen o | Z
o =] (4 =l [25 [2 _
Puaslen  ToolDia . Gul Depth L
25 =025 (= |
Heldsr | Difzuh Hokder = | _ Load fiom Fie .
a Sawve as New Tool Save Edis lo Toal Deelete Tool
< > 0K Cancal Help

7. Pick Save as New Tool to save the tool. The tool is now created and listed under Tools in

Session on the left side of the dialog.

8. Pick OKto close the dialog.

n You can edit the tool properties and pick Save Edits to Tool to
save changes to this tool. To edit and save this as a New Tool,
you must first enter a different tool Name.

The created tool is now appears in the Tools list within the Tool tab of the 2-1/2 Axis
Profile operation dialog. Itis also listed under the Tools tab in Machining Objects browser

located at the bottom of the Machining Browser.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest

21/2 Axis Profiling

Advanced Cut Parameters
Clearance Plane

Control Geometry

Cornerning Parameters

Cut Parameters
Toal

= Itm Tools

B Flamiln s

1 Tools
T3 G el Y

<

—>

w5l

Sorting Mesting Parameters
Cut Levels E ity /E it
Feeds & Speeds

B Tool Geometry
Diameter

(=]

[
It

[

Corner Radius

=

Taper

=

Tip Angle
B Tool Properties

Tool Mame Flathill-0.23
Tool # 1
# of Flutes 2

Cutcom Registe| 1
Adjust Register |1

£-Offset 0
Material H55
Coolant Mone
Comments

B Feeds & Speeds

U

i
100

Spindle Speed
Feed Rate

= Itm Tools

B Flamin 025

n In the future you can save your tools to a Tool Library. To save
Tools to alibrary, click Save Tool Library under the Tools tab in
the Machining Objects Browser and specify a folder location and file
name in the Save as dialog box. Two Tool Library file formats are
supported (*.vkb and *.csv). The native Tool Library file format for

RhinoCAM is *.vkb.

X

45

© Mec Soft Corporation




46 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

714 Profile 1 Feeds & Speeds tab

In this step we will move to the Feeds & Speeds tab to set the spindle speed and cut feeds for this
operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Feeds & Speeds tab.

2 1/2 Lz Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sarting Mesting Parameters
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levelz Entry/E st
Control Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds

Spindle Parameters

Speed 5000 2 RPM ﬂ

Direction ® Cw () Cow v
Pf
Feed Rates Cut Start Y

Clearance Af
Plunge: [FF] 50 = in/min Plana
Approach [&f] |79 = in/min ‘J /Ef
Engage [Ef] fi] = in/min T

Cutt [Cf) 100 + indmin
Retract (Rf) |15 > indmin kcf
Departure [Df] 150 = in/min Df
Transfer [TF] (@) Uze Rapid () Set _Ef_F
200 2 infmin
Feed Rate Reduction Factors Coolant
Flunge between levels IE % Mone b

First =7 pass 100 = x

Buottam £ Level 0 =&

I Load from T ool I Load from File ..

* [Generate Cancel Save Help

2. Now select the Load from Tool button. This will load the feeds and speeds parameters
that we have set for the tool into this dialog to use for this operation.

3. You can override the feeds and speeds values here in this dialog and they will apply to just
this operation.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 47

7.1.5 Profile 1 Clearance Plane tab

In this step we will move to the Clearance Plane tab. This tab is used to set the Clearance and Cut
Transfer parameters for this Profile operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Clearance Plane tab.

21/2 Bxis Profiling >

Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sarting Mesting Parameters
Control Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds

Clearance Plane é Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it

Clearance Plane Definition

(®) Automatic *

() Part Max Z + Dist 025 =

Clearance Plane

() Stock MaxZ + Digt 025 2

() Absolute Zalue 025 Part Max Z

[ Ignore ‘wireframe Geometry in Bounds Computation

Cut Transfer Methad

Clearance
() Skim Plane

-

Skim Clearance [C] 0

(®) Clearance Plane é

Cancel Save Help

2. For Clearance Plane Definition select Automatic. The system with determine a safe
distance to use for the clearance plane.

3. For Cut Transfer Method, select Clearance Plane. The cutting tool will retract to the
Clearance Plane to perform all cut transfer moves. The selections are shown in the dialog
above.

7.1.6 Profile 1 Cut Parameters tab

In this step we will move to the Cut Parameters tab and set the cutting parameters for this Profile
operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Cut Parameters tab.

© Mec Soft Corporation



48

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

2 1/2 Axis Profiling

Advanced Cut Parameters
Control Geometmy Tool

Clearance Flane Cut Parameters

[3lobal Parameters

Tolerance:
Stock: IZI

Compenzation: |,£-.,|_|T|:|£N OME = |

-
-
-
-

Cut Direction
(3 Climb [Dawn Cut]
() Conventional [Up Cut]

(®) Mixed

Cut Start Point for Clozed Curves
IJze kid-Paint of longest side

Cornerning Parameters

Cutting Side
(® Speciy () Determine using 30 Mode

(®) Fight of Curve () Left of Curves

[] Uze Outside/Inzside for Closed Curve

Outzide [mzide

Alternate uzing Mesting

Stepover Contral

Total Cut Width: D:
Step/Cut; IZI:

[ ] Perform Comer Cleanup

Generate

X

Sorting Mesting Parameters
Feeds & Speeds

Cut Levelz Entry/E st

Region

; Toolpath
N

L
/| Tolerance

-+ |+ Stock

Cut o
Width

Save Help

2. You see that the dialog has default selections made. We will make some changes to the

Cutting Side section of the dialog.

3. For Cutting Side select the Specify option and then select Right of Curve.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 49

4. Then also check the box called Alternate using Nesting. You will notice that Part 1 has
interior cutouts. With this option checked, the system will automatically determine the
cutting side for all interior cutouts.

5. You can leave the remaining cut parameters at their default selections.

7.1.7 Profile 1 Cut Levels tab

In this step we will move to the Cut Levels tab and set our depth parameters. Note: The previous
Cut Parameters tab affects XY tool motions. This Cut Levels tab affects all Z level tool motions for
this operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Cut Levels tab.

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornerning Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters
Control Geometmy Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Lervelz E rtry/E wit

Location of Cut Geometry

i JAtTop (@) At Bottom

) a =
i) Pick Top = Eg Rough
Depth
Cut Depth Contral F‘.uugh
Total 3 D&pth.-'t.ut
Total Cut Depth: I Cut
Depth_ { Finizh
Fiough Depth: Finizh Depth: Flnlsh DepthiCut
|D-25 = = Depth Cut Geometry at Bottom

5.t

Fiough Depth/Cut: |0.25 Finish Depth/Cut: E E

[ ]Use 30 Model ta Detect Depth

Cut Lewelz Ordering 5T

(®) Depth First :\\:—L :
2 o

() Lewvel First i -

Cancel Save Help

© Mec Soft Corporation



50

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

71.8

2. Fist, under Location of Cut Geometry select At Bottom as shown in the dialog below. This
means that our Control Geometry for Part 1is located at the bottom of the cut. For this
example the bottom of the cut is located at Z0.

3. Now since we previously set our Sheet Thickness to 0.25, we need to make sure we set
the Total Cut Depth to 0.25 also. We have highlighted each of the fields to setin the
dialog above.

Profile 1 Entry/Exit tab

In this step we will move to the Entry/Exit tab and set parameters to control how the tool will
entry and exit the cutting path. These include four types of motions: Approach, Engage, Retract
and Departure.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Entry/Exit tab.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 51

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornerning Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters
Control Geometmy Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Pararneters Cut Levels Eritry/Ewit ‘
E nkry W ations

() Lines & Arcs | (@) Along Path | (O Mane

Lines & Arcs

Approach kation
Length (L] 0.25 :

tarmnal Tangent Specify
Angle [&] 0 =
Engage Motion
Linear Length L] D125
Angle (4] 20

R adial Radiuz [R) 025

Al EL ] =] e

4 F

Engage Flamp Height | U

Alang Path 30 Entry

Along Path Angle (4] “| Along Path Height (H) .

E xit Mationz

() Lines & Arcs | @) None

. Lines & Arcs
R etract kation
Linear Length (L) .25

Angle [&] 20
R adial Radiuz [R] 025

Al LA K] A ¥

— K
Exit Paint on Path

[}
L3

Retract Ramp Height

4

Departure Motion
Length (L) |0.25
M armal Tangent Specify
Angle [A4] 0 :

[ ] &pply entrp/exit at each cut level Qverlap Dist for Clozed Profiles EI =

-

Cancel Save Help

2. We want the tool to ramp into the cut at an angle. To do this under the Entry Motions
section (upper portion) of the dialog select Along Path. The image in the dialog will show
you what each entry type looks like and the parameters to go with them. We have
highlighted the options and values to use in the dialog above.

© Mec Soft Corporation



52 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

3. With Along Path selected, enter 5 for the Along Path Angle (A) and 0.3 for the Along Path
Height (H). Each entry will begin at 0.3 above the Control Geometry and enterata5
degree angle.

4. Inthe Exit Motions section (bottom portion) of the dialog, select None. The tool will
retract straight upward to the Clearance Plane at the end of each cut.

7.1.9 Profile 1 Advanced Cut Parameters tab

In this step we will move to the Advanced Cut Parameters tab and set Arc Fitting parameters.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Advanced Cut
Parameters tab.

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Control Geometmy Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters

2 ' Cut Corner Rounding Options f:r b

[ Perfarm Cut Rounding r

~ r
Rounding Fadius [r] 0.1 = .y,
Cut Az Fitting —

Perform &rc Fitting

Fitting T olerance (1] 0.002 :

Sroath Cut Transitions

[ ]Use Smooth Cut Connections || \

2. Under the Cut Arc Fitting section, check the box to Perform Arc Fitting and then enter a
value of 0.002 for Fitting Tolerance (t). Refer to the image in the dialog for how this value
is calculated. Asarule, the arc Fitting Tolerance (t) should be at least 2 times the Global
Tolerance that you set on the Cut Parameters tab.

3. Inthe future you can also use this tab to automatically place Bridges & Tabs along the
profile path to help keep your parts attached and stable during cutting.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 53

7.1.10 Profile 1 Cornering Parameters tab

In this step we will move to the Cornering Parameters tab and set parameters that control how
the cutter will respond to both inner and outer corners.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Cornering
Parameters tab.

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Control Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Advanced Cut Parameters Cormering Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters
Esternal Carmer Type ! | .

() Round [Default)

(® Sharp é

() Sharp Limited

() Loop

Esternal Carmer Filters

Minimum &ngle: | 180 — Masimum &ngle; | 270 =

[nternal Corner Type

(®) Sharp [Default] é

() Dog Bone

()T Bone

Internal Comer Filters

tinimum Angle: D = taximum Angle:  |135 =

Cancel Save Help

© Mec Soft Corporation



54 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

2. Forthe External Corner Type select the Sharp option. This will force the cutter to extend
past the corner before changing directions (i.e., the cutter will not ride on the corner).
Then set Minimum Angle to 180 and Maximum Angle to 270 as shown in the dialog above.

3. ThenforInternal Corner Type, select Sharp. This is the default selection and you can
accept the default values for Minimum and Maximum Angle also.

7.1.11 Profile 1 Sorting tab

In this step we will move to the Sorting tab. While in this guide we will not perform any sorting, it
is important that know about this tab. If you have multiple sets of geometry in this profile
operation, for example a scattered hole pattern, you can use these parameters to control the

order of the cutting within this operation.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Sorting tab.

2 1/2 iz Profiling >
Control Geometry Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levelz Entry/E wit
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornerning Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters

+ (® Mo Sort () Minimum Distance Sart () Directional Sort

kinimum Diztance Sort

Start Point
|pper Left |Ipper Right St?‘ rt
Lower Left Lowwer Right 4 Foint
Directional Sort “ T
Prirmary Sart Direction [P 4
< -
Start Angle (A1 0 =

2. Select No Sort.

7.1.12 Profile 1 Generate

Now that we have covered all of the tabs in our Profile operation for Part 1 we can generate the
toolpath.

1. With the 2-1/2 Axis Profile operation dialog still displayed, select the Generate button at
the bottom of the dialog.

T Cance Save Help

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 55

2. You will see that the 2-1/2 Axis Profile toolpath operation was created for Part #1.

Profile Toolpath for Part 1

3. You will also see that the toolpath has the 5 degree ramp entry, sharp corners, arc motions
and nested cut side.

4. You will also see that the Profile operation was added to the Machining Job Tree.

------- Machine - 3 Axis
,_b Post - Laguna_BR_IO
a Stock - Box Stock
E| Operations to Nest
o Mesting Parameters

5. Let's rename the operation. Left-click on the operation name in the Machining Job to edit
it. You can also left-click on the operation name and select Rename from the menu of
operations.

© Mec Soft Corporation



56 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

= Machining Job
¥ Machine - 3 Axis
¢z Post- Laguna_BR_ICQ
fffj Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Nest

Z Mesting Parameters
i

o ile

¥

Regenerate

Ll

|

Post

Simulate

v]

Simulate Until

£y
':._'--
A

Information

Edit

r4

Rename

s A

6. Rename the operation as 2-1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) as shown below.

= Machining Job
¥ Machine - 3 Axis
i Post-Laguna_BR_ICQ
f-ﬁ Stock - Box Stock
=] E Operations to Nest

j Mesting Parameters
| 2 1/2 Axis Prefiling (Part UN

7.2 Profile Parts 2,3 & 4

Now that we have a profile operation completed for Part 1, it will be very easy to create profile
operations for Part 2,3 & 4. We'll just copy and paste our first operation and then edit the new
operations.

7.21 Clone Profile Operations

In this step we will Clone our Profile operation to make 3 additional copies.

1. First make sure the 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) operation is select from the Machining Job
tree. Then right-click on the selected operation and select Clone from the menu. This is
shown below.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest

=1, Machining Job
y Machine - 3 Axis
S_;‘,.i Post - Laguna_BR_IC
Ei Stock - Box Stock
= g Operations to Nest
E Mesting Parameters

08 2 172 A prcfiing (a1
ﬁ Regenerate

ﬂ;" Post
@ Simulate
Simulate Until
@ Simulate To End
@ Information
W) e
Rename
Suppress

Cut

Copy

Paste

Clone I},

Save As Defaults

Ij] Properties

B 0 Y ¢ T

2. You will see that a second exact copy of the operation was added below the original.

-4~ Machining Job
y Machine - 3 Axis
iz Post- Laguna_BR_IQ
[Ei Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Nest
5 Mesting Parameters
[ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)l €J{VIiE]
| ] 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) €—— Clone Copy

© Mec Soft Corporation



58 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

3. Now perform Step 2 & Step 3 (above) again two more times until you have a total of 4
operations listed in your Machining Job.

=-{, - Machining Job

‘y Machine - 3 Axis

i Post-Laguna_BR_ICQ

@ Stock - Box Stock

= E Operations to Nest

Z Mesting Parameters
|__ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
I

H-H EH-#

2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

4. Now rename the 3 copied operations for Part 2, 3 and 4 so that they appear as shown
below. If you forgot how to rename an operation go back and revisit topic Profile 1
Generate to learn how.

= Machining Job

‘y Machine - 3 Axis

22 Post - Laguna_BR_IQ

a Stock - Mene

O Overations o Nes

Z Mesting Parameters
[_ 2 1/2 Bxis Profiling (Part 1)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Bxis Profiling (Part 3)
[ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)

®H--H--EH--F

7.2.2 Edit Profile Operations

In this step we will Edit our Profile operations for Part 2, Part 3 and Part 4 by replacing the Control
Geometry.

1. Firstselect the Profile operation for Part 2. This will be 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2) under
the Operations to Nest portion of the Machining Job.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest

=BT

=

2. Now right-click on the selected operation again and select Edit.

=BT

=

Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

:_;,.‘i' Post - Laguna_BR_IC

a Stock - Mene

~&2 Operations to Nest

G Mesting Parameters

[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

[t

-

|__ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
|_ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)

EH--H

Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

:_;,.‘i' Post - Laguna_BR_IC

a Stock - Mene

~&2 Operations to Nest

G Mesting Parameters

[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

[t

-

|-- il I'l

21/2 Axis Profi Regenerate
L @ Reg
L

21/2 Axis Profi
o Post

@ Simulate

Sirnulate Until

EH--H

e

k_!r_) Information

AIREL N

Rename

59

3. The Profiling operation dialog will display with the Control Geometry tab selected by

default.

© Mec Soft Corporation




60

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

6.

21/2 Axis Profiling

Advanced Cut Parameters
Clearance Plane
Contral Gearmetry

Cut Parameters
Taol

Cornerning Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters
Cut Levels E ity /E it
Feeds & Speeds

Part Regions  Awoid Begions  Start Points

#  Selected Machining Region(z)]

£

E tove Lp tove Dowvn

*( Femove &l | 2 Remove Active

Select Cury

i

Part

X

We don't want to use the same Part Regions so select the Remove All button to remove

them from the list.

Now pick the Select Curve/Edge Regions button. The dialog will minimize and prompt you
to select curve or edge regions. Now window select all of the curves that make up Part #2
and then right-click or simply press the <Enter> key to complete the selection.

The dialog reappears with the selected profile geometry listed in the Machining Regions

list.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Profiles to Nest 61

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornerning Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Contral Gearmetry Taoal Feeds & Speeds

Part Regions  Awoid Begions  Start Points

#  Selected Machining Region(z)]
1 DnveRegion 1

7. Now pick Generate to create the profile toolpath for Part 2.

*l Generate || Cancel || 5 ave || Help

8. Now repeat the above Steps 1through Step 7 again to generate a Profile toolpath for Part
3and Part 4.

9. Once all Profile operations are edited and generated, you will see that selecting each
operation folder in the Machining Job will display the toolpath for that part.

EIE Machining Job
e Machine - 3 Axis
%z Post-Laguna_BR_IQ

a Stock - Mone

----- M Mesting Parameters

----- | ] 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
----- | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
----- | ] 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)

§l 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)

© Mec Soft Corporation



62 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

The Nested Sheets

8.1 Set Nesting Parameters

In this step we'll define the general nesting parameters that will apply to all nested profiles and
sheets.

1. From the Program tab select Nesting Parameters to display the dialog.

Profile-NEST| 'f3| Mest | Simulate o H -8 @
M Machine ﬁ Stock - ‘.' Work Zero ‘:I Report

iz Post &3 Align - :‘;1 Mest Parameters E Execute Mest
B Sheets = Material ﬁ_ E'I_a'EJbisF'rnﬁling

Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest

El Machining Job Nest Parameters

Machine - 3 Axi
‘.;y achine = =« Mest Parameters
+z¢ Post- Laguna_BER_| Epa)

ﬁ‘ﬂ Stock - Box Stock
= 4 Orer s to Mo

2. Fromthe Nest Parameters dialog make the following adjustments and then pick OK to
close the dialog.

Orientation Step Angle : 90

Allow part inside other parts : Checked
Distance Part to Part: 0.125

Distance Part to Sheet: 0.125

Accuracy : High

Tag nested curves automatically : Unchecked

Note: The distance parameters are measured from the center of the tool (i.e., on the
resulting toolpath) NOT from the profile geometry. This will ensure that adequate space
is allowed for the tool diameter to pass between parts and the sheet edges.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets

Mest Params

Mesting Parameters
Type of Mesting
@ True Shape Mesting CI Rectangular Nesting

Part Options

Orientation Step Angle IEI =
[] allow Part inside ather parts
[ ] Use for engraving & sign making

Mesting Options

Digtance Part to Part 0.125 |=
Distance Part to Sheet 0,125 |=
Overflow Minimum Utilization %6 IZI =

High Accuracy Low Accuracy
Auto Tag Options
[ ]Tag nested curves automatically

Auto-tag Output

Annotation Geometry
Tag text height 5 =
Mested Sheets Layout
() along X () along Y (®) Stack
1 .
Output Sorting
Sort MOps by Default V

Estimate # of Sheets Execute Mest

Cancel Help

For this guide we will not be using the Auto Tag options.

3. Select the Estimate # of Sheets button.

63

4. From the Estimate # of Sheets dialog pick the Update Sheet Count button and pick OK.

© Mec Soft Corporation




64

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Estimated # of Sheets

1 Sheetl 3

#  Mested Sheet Estimated # of Sheets

Ipdate Sheet Count

number of sheets).

y Onthis dialog you can use the Orientation Step Angle value in
conjunction with the Estimate # of Sheets button to maximize the
efficiency factor (i.e., adjust the step angle to achieve a minimum

5. Now from the Nest Parameters dialog select the Execute Nest button and then pick OK to

close the dialog.

Sort ops Letauly

Estimate # of Sheets

Execute MNest

OK

S

<

Cancel Help

6. You will see that Nested Sheets were created and added to the Machining Job.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 65

=1, Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

i Post- Laguna_BR_ICQ

fﬁ Stock - Box Stock

= E Operations to Nest

E Mesting Parameters
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
=i ] Nested Sheets

e Nested

| sheet2 Sheets

e R EN R &3

8.2 Reviewing the Nest

While the profile operations were being generated for Parts 1-4 the nested sheets were also
created and updated automatically. In this section we will have a look at the resulting nested
sheets.

1. The resulting nested sheets are listed below the Operations to Nest in the Machining Job.
Expand the nested sheets section to see all of your sheets.

=-{, - Machining Job
y Machine - 3 Axis
i Post-Laguna_BR_IQ
@ Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Nest
Z Mesting Parameters
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

| | 2172 Axis Profiling (Part 2]
| | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3
|} 2172 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
=i | Nested Sheets
Sheet 1
D- Nested
[ ] Sheet2
Sheets
[ ] sheet3

© Mec Soft Corporation



66

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Sheet 1

Sheet 2

Sheet 3

2. You can also expand each sheet to see all of the Profile operations contained within it.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 67

=1, Machining Job
‘y Machine - 3 Axis
i Post- Laguna_BR_ICQ
@ Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Nest
Z Mesting Parameters

| ] 2172 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

| | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2]

| ] 2172 Axis Profiling (Part 3)

| | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
= [i | Nested Sheets

SR st

[ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 11
|__ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 2
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 3
|_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 4

" Trofilinn

3. Youcan also expand each Profile operation folder within each Sheet to gain access to that
Profile's operation parameters. Each Profile is a self-contained toolpath operation just
like the original operation.

=, Machining Job "
M Machine - 3 Axis
iz Post- Laguna_BR_IQ
a Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Nest
j MNesting Parameters

l_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)

|__ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)

| 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
5] E Operations to Nest

=]

[[] sheett

Control Geometry

T Flatmil: 0.25

? Feeds/Speeds

€[ Clearance

é( Parameters

Toolpath

@ In-process Stock
| 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 2
1712 21 s Drofiline (Part 1) 3

®

=

© Mec Soft Corporation



68 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

8.3 Editing the Nest

In this section we will discuss ways of editing and updating your nested sheets. Itisimportant to
remember that the original Profile operations under Operations to Nest and the resulting nested
sheets are associated.

1. Youcan edit your nest by editing the original Profiling operations located under the
Operations to Nest section of the Machining Job. For example, we discovered that Part 3
needs to maintain it's exact orientation as the original Profile.

2. You can "fix" the orientation of one of your profiles by editing that profile's nesting
parameters. Select Part 3 from the Operations to Nest section of the Machining Job and
then right-click and select Edit from the menu.

= Machining Job
------- Machine - 3 fxis

[-]@ Operations to Nest

— Mesting Parameters

----- [_:,I 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
----- E:l 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)

..... [ ) 21/2 Axis Profiling (P2 g Regenerate
|-__-|.... Operations to Nest P
..... [ ] Sheet1 @ Fost
..... [ ] sheet2 @ Simulate
..... [ ] sheet3
Simulate Until
Cp Information
E Edit N
Rename

3. From the Profile operation dialog for Part 3, go to the Nesting Parameters tab and check
the box next to Fixed and then pick Generate from the bottom of the dialog.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets

69

2 1/2 Axis Profiling >
Control Geometmy Tool Feeds & Speeds
Clearance Plane Cut Parameters Cut Levels E ity /E it
Advanced Cut Parameters Cornering Parameters Sorting Mesting Parameters

Orientation xeu:l +

Grain Direction |Mone

* Generate Cancel Save Help

4. Pick OK from the Execute Nest message dialog. You will notice that the Nested Sheets

was flagged. This means that the nest needs to be executed again.

=4 Machining Job
y Machine - 3 Axis
i Post-Laguna_BR_ICQ
@ Stock - Box Stock
= E Operations to Mest
Z Mesting Parameters
[_ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
: [ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
= {#] Nested Sheets

Nested Sheets are Flagged

5. Select Nesting Sheets from the Machining Job, right-click and select Execute Nest.

© Mec Soft Corporation




70 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

=1, Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

i Post- Laguna_BR_ICQ

@ Stock - Box Stock

= E Operations to Nest
IE Mesting Parameters

2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
Nested Sheets

|:| Sheet 1 @ Execute Mest

Sheet 2
- %Sh:ﬂ} @ Regenerate

.‘_' e
Lo Post

e

m
IHHEHHHH

[—]
Right-click and Execute Nest

6. The flag on Nested Sheets is now gone:

=-{, - Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

i Post-Laguna_BR_ICQ

@ Stock - Box Stock

= E Operations to Nest

|E Mesting Parameters
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
Mested Sheets

[ ] sheet1
[ ] Sheet2

[ ] Sheets
Nested Sheets are unFlagged

m
HHEHHHH

3

7. Select each nested sheet and now see that Part 3is fixed in the same orientation as the

original profile.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 71

Sheet 1

Sheet 2

Sheet 3

8. Any edits you make to the original Profile operations (including any parameter from any
tab) will propagate to the resulting nested sheets.

9. You can also edit the resulting nested sheets my making changes to the Nesting
Parameters dialog located on the Nest tab of the Profile-NEST Browser.

© MecSoft Corporation



72 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

(oor et [T
Profile-NEST|

I Machine f_:ﬂ Stock -
B4 Align ~

§=  Material

i Post
E Sheets

Machine Setup Stock

Mest Simulate

“ Work Zero
:;1 Mest Parameters
a 2172 Latis Profiling

Operations To Mest

E Execute Mest

B4 Machining Job
¥ Machine - 3 Axis

i Post-Laguna_BR_
@ Stock - Box Stock

"5 to Mo

= *4 Oper

8.4 Simulating the Nest

Mest Parameters

: Mest Parameters

LA

You can perform a cut material simulation of the original Profiling toolpaths or the nested sheets.
Itis recommended that you first simulate the original toolpaths to verify their individual
parameters so that you can edit and regenerate them as needed, making sure to update the
nested sheets also. Once you are satisfied, you can then simulate each sheet to verify the nesting

parameters.

LT—]To Simulate the Original Profiling Toolpaths

First adjust the Stock size so that it encompasses the original Profiling operations.

1. From the Machining Job, double-left-click on the Stock icon to display the Box Stock

dialog.

=-{ Machining Job

‘y Machine - 3 Axis
2 Post-Laguna_BR_ICQ

ﬁ % Stock - Box Stock
-5

Operations to Nest
| .
5 Mesting Parameters

@[

21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

-0 2142 Axis Profilina (Part 21

2. From the dialog, change the W dimension to 32 and then pick OK.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 73

Box Stock >

Stock Geometry

Height iH)

z

]<“’ Length (L) o)
X

Corner Coordinates

xeld  Eveln Sz [ER]
Dimenzions

LE B w @ JE s T

| Copy kModel Bounding Box |

[] Ignare Wireframe Geometry in Bounds Computation

I ] I | Cancel | | Help

You will see that the Stock displayed on the screen is large enough to encompass
the original profile operations.

© Mec Soft Corporation



74 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

If you do not see the stock on the screen, select the Toggle Stock Visibility icon
from the base of the Machining Browser:

%gjﬁ! 53 ¥ ¥ | Default .
Part Visibility

B4 Toggle Part Visibility

Tt e

Ibjects

3. Select the Simulate tab.

4. Now select the Operations to Nest folder, right-click and select Simulate.

Prof'rrE-NEST- Mest Simulate & -8 @

é:_f] Preferences Ei Stock - El Step Levels Ql Stop
¥ [ Play [ ToEnd @ Compare
Simulate by Moves EI Step ml Pause

Options Simulate
=l Machining Job ~
y Machine - 3 Axic
2 Post- Laguna_BR_IQ
ﬂ Stock - Box Stock

&

27

3

5. Verify the cut material simulation.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 75

[:[:ITO Simulate a Nested Sheet
First adjust the Stock size back to the sheet size.

1. From the Machining Job, double-left-click on the Stock icon to display the Box Stock
dialog.
= |, Machining Job
------- Machine - 3 Axis

------ Mesting Parameters
----- | ) 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
#- b 2172 Axis Profiling (Part 2)

2. From the dialog, change the W dimension to 24 and then pick OK.

© Mec Soft Corporation



76

RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Box Stock >

Stock Geometry

Height (H)

k"" Length (L) O
X

Cormer Coordinates
el JEvele  Hze R

Dimensions

B

24 E H|n.25 E

I} | Copy kModel Bounding Box |

[] Ignare Wireframe Geometry in Bounds Computation

I ] I | Cancel | | Help

You will see that the Stock displayed on the screen is large enough to encompass
the original profile operations.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 77

3. Selectthe Simulate tab.

4. Now select the Nested Sheet, right-click and select Simulate.
= Machining Job

------- Machine - 3 Axis

------- :; Post - Laguna_BR_|C

------- ffi Stock - Box Stock

= @ Operations to Nest

------ M Mesting Parameters

----- |::,I 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)

=|n | Nested Sheets

Simulate LYl

5. Each nested operation will simulate until the entire sheet to complete. Note that
the Nested Sheet folder in the Machining Job will expand and collapse as each
operation is activated and simulated. This allows you to identify exactly which
nested operation is currently being simulated.

© Mec Soft Corporation



78 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

8.5 Generate Reports

8.5.1 Nesting Reports

At any time you can access a Nesting Report of the current Profiling operations.

1. From the Nest tab select the Nesting Reporticon to display the report.

Profile-NEST| '3 Mest Simulate & -8 0
¥ Machine f_:ﬂ Stock * o™ Work Zero E Report
i Post % Align - _:1 Mest Parameters E Execund Mest
i) Sheets | $= Material [O0) 2 1/2 Axis Profiling
Machine Setup Stock Operations To Mest
B4, Machining Job Report

‘y Machine - 3 Axis Report

s=¢ Post-Laguna_BR_IC :

@ Stock - Box Stock
= t;: Operations to Nest

_,1:1 Mesting Prrameters

2. The report provides information about each nested sheet including the % Utilization and
the total number of each Profiling operation located on each Nested Sheet. You can Print
the report if desired.

Mesting Report *
#  Mested Sheet %0 Utilization 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 2 12 Axis Profiling (Part 2)

1 Sheet 1-1 77.40 15 o]

2  Sheet 1-2 81.43 10 12

3 Sheet 1-3 57.65 u] 13

€ >

8.5.2 Machining Reports

At any time you can access a Machining Information report of any Profile operation or any Nested
Sheet or all Nested Sheets.

1. From the Machining Job select the item and then right-click and select Information to
generate the report.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 79

= Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

S_;‘j Post - Laguna_BR_|C

Ei Stock - Box Stock

= E Operations to Nest

G Mesting Parameters
| | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
| ] 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
| | 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
| ] 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)

m
HHHEHHHH

@ Information I/\\"g

T
ll_ L Shop Documentation

2. The report provides information about each operation including Status, Tool Name, Tool #,
Cut Feed Rate, Size and Estimated Machining Time. You can Print the report if desired.

Machining Operstions Information x
Mops Information

Flame Sa Teaol Tool &  Cut Fesd Spinde Speed  Hof GOTOs  Machining Time fe
2142 Ay Profiling (Part £) 29 Cean  FatMl: 025 2 1467 infmin 24446 RPM 128 0.57 min
2172 gy Profiling (Part )30 Qean  Flathl: 0.25 2 146Tinmin @ J444ERPM 128 0,57 min
2142 Mo Profiing (Part 4) 31 Claan  FlatMdl: 025 2 1467inimin 24446 RPM 128 0.57 min
2142 Bs Profiling (Fart 4) 32 COean  FatMd: 025 2 1467 in'min 24446 RPM 128 0.57 mn

Subtotal 1hr 43 min
Sheet 2

2142 Mogs Profiing (Part 1)1 Oean  FlatMd: 025 2 1467 inimin 24446 RPM 514 5 B min
2142 B Profiling (Fart 1)2  COwan  FlatMd: 025 2 1467 n/min 24445 RPM 514 5 89 min
2142 Ay Profiling (Part 103 Cean  FAatMl: 025 2 1467 infmin 24446 RPM 4 S8 mn
2142 Pods Profiling (Part 14 Clean  Flathil: 025 2 14E6Tinimin  MUMERPM 914 5 89 min

2142 Ks Profiing (Pat 1)5  Oean  FlatMil: 025 2 1467 nimin 24446 RPM 514 5.89min W
Print

[k ] comes [[ neb

8.5.3 Shop Documentation

At any time you can create an HTML shop documentation setup sheet that contains information
about the operations to nest.

© Mec Soft Corporation



80 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

1. From the MachiningJob select Operations to Nest and then right-click and select Shop

Documentation.
|~ Machining Job
v Machine - 3 Axis
2z Post- Laguna_BR_IQ
Ei Stock - Box Stock

:
Nest ﬁ Regenerate

217
t--_n' 21/ 1‘; Post
|21/
|21/
Mested ¢

|:| Sheg —

|:| Shee Rename

@
[t

Simulate

Information

]
)4

Shop Documentation

,_
I
| -

[

m
HHHEHHHH

2. From the Save Shop Documentation File dialog, select the Output Template to use. By
default the part file name is used as the document name.

1 Save Shop Documentation File

Savern: | | MILLNEST | @& @

* Unspecified (1)

Chuick access Profile- MESTOuickStartGuid...

"y
Desktop

Librasies

This PC
Metwoark .
Fle name: Profie-NES TQuick RatGude_Completed |

Save B8 hpe Shep Documeniaton Fles (* bl xds) ~

3. Pick Save to generate the Shop Documentation.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets 81

Your CAM Partner ec?

SETUPF SHEET

Fibn e 000 B g 1000 ookl NS T ot it _{o—platnd via

(=T Bt | Ursins mzs -T\ul.lllll:l-luT-l.':'.-u.'Ju\:l
Bk Dimansbnasy Lasgu(il B W) BB Hegea Tl S5
Mo, of Opar 4 Shnck Mustnriah ALUMDM - 3234 Fuumbar of Toohs |

PART SETUP

8.6 Post G-Code

At any time you can post G-Code files from any operation located under Operations to Nest or any
Sheet or operation under Nested Sheets.

1. From the Machining Job select an operation to post-process. You can select one
operation, multiple operations or all Operations to Nest or one or more Nested Sheets.

© Mec Soft Corporation



82 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

=l Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

S_;‘,.i Post - Laguna_BR_IC

Ei Stock - Box Stock

= g Operations to Nest

E Mesting Parameters
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 2)
[_ 2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 3)
|__ 21/2 Axis Profiling (Part 4)
Mested Sheets
[]
D;ilw Regenerate
#-]

Shi

m
IHHEHHHH

2. From the Post & Save As dialog, you can select or change the Current Post by dropping
down the list and making a selection from the current list of posts.

" Post & Save As *
Savein Profiing Mesting d ﬂ 5 A i g
* Mame - Date modified Type
) 1| Profile-MESTOuickStartGuide_Completed_Sheet 1 573072015 450 .. NC File
Cuick access  Tpeofle MESTOickStantGuide Completed Sheet 2 073072019450, NC File
- 1| Profile-MESTCickStantGuide_Completed_Sheet 3 97302019 450 .. MC File
Desktop
"
Libraries
This PC
‘ LS »
Metwoark )
Fie ot |He-NES TOuick RriGuide_Complsted_Sheet 1
Save s type Fosted Output Fles (" nc) o Cancal
CuvertPoct | ESTENEE o]
[0 D oot shoows thiz ko again

3. Pick Post to generate the G-Code file and display it in notepad.

© Mec Soft Corporation



The Nested Sheets

| Prefile-NESTOuickStartGuide_Completed Shest1.. —
Edit Format View Help

File

N1 G2@ G17 G48 G98

N2 G7@
N3 G54

M4
N5
H&
N7

(Sheet 1)
(2 1/2 Axis Profiling (Part 1) 1)
Tl MB&
D1

N8 Ma3 S2ee8e
NG Gag X5.5889 Yl.4182

Nie
N1l
N12
N13
Ni4
N15
N1&
N17
N18
N1g
Na@
N21
N22

TR

Ln1, Call

Gee
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel
Gel

T

FiL%)
e
x5
X5
x5
X5
x5
X5
X5
x5
X5
X5
X5

W

.SBes
.JBea
.5856
L2778
L5677
.5576
.5468
.5353
.5231
L5183
LA968
L4828
L4682

Ar A

F29.3

¥l
¥l
Y1
¥1
Y1
¥l
Y1l
¥1
Y1
¥l
Y1l

(Y=

L4174
L4335
LA4592
LAB45
LAT92
L4934
. 5878
L5200
L5323
.5448
. 5558

Ll o

ie.
9.
Zo.
Ze.
g,
9.
9.
Ze.
e,
9.
ia.

-

2996 F11.@
2986
2977
2967
2958
2948
2938
2929
2919
2918
2908

A

100%  Windows (CRLF) UTF-8

O

*

83

© Mec Soft Corporation




84 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Where to go for more help

Download this PDF Guide for a list of the available RhinoCAM Resources.

[T] 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide

-_ﬁ\w The 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide!
2025

RhinoCAM
Resource Guide _

18 Pages

Lists PDF downloads and Online resources including Quick Start
Guides, Reference Guides, Exercise Guides, Tutorials and
More.

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Here!

What's New | Quick Start Play List

© Mec Soft Corporation


https://www.mecsoft.com/ResourceGuides/2024/RhinoCAM/RhinoCAM2024-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

Index

Index
-A -

About
the Profile-NEST Module 9
the RhinoCAM Display 11
This Guide 8
using this Guide 9
Watch the Video! 10

Align Part and Stock 29

-C -

Copy & Paste Profile Operations
Cornering Parameters 53
Create a Tool 40

Create Stock Geometry 27
Cut Levels 49

Cut Parameters 47

Cut Parameters Advanced 52

-D -

Define Sheet to Nest 23
Define the Machine Tool 21

-E -

Edit Profile Operations 58
Editing the Nest 68
Entry/Exit 50

-F -

Feeds & Speeds 46

-G -

Generate Profile 1 54

Getting Ready
About the RhinoCAM Display
Load the Part Model 16

Load the Profile-NEST Module

56

11

12

Machining Strategy 18

Main Programming Steps 19
Operational Sequence 19
Running RhinorCAM 11

-L -

Load the Part Model 16
Load the Profile-NEST Module 12

Machine Setup 21
Define 21
Define Sheet to Nest 23
Select the Post Processor 21
Machining Reports 78
Machining Strategy 18
Machining Time 78
Main Programming Steps 19

-N -

Nest

Editing the Nest 68
Machining Reports 78
Machining Time 78
Nesting Reports 78
Post Processing 81
Reviewing the Nest 65
Shop Documentation 79
Simulating the Nest 72

-0 -

Operational Sequence 19

-P-

Post
Select 21
Post Processing 81
Profile Part 1
Advanced Cut Parameters tab 52
Clearance Plane 47
Clearance Plane tab 47

85

© Mec Soft Corporation




86 RhinoCAM-Profile-NEST 2025 QSG

Profile Part 1
Control Geometry tab 35
Cornering Parameters tab 53
Cut Levels tab 49
Cut Parameters tab 47
Entry/Exit tab 50
Feeds & Speeds tab 46
Generate 54
Nesting Parameters tab 38
Sortingtab 54
Tool tab 40

Profiles to Nest 34
Profile Part 1~ 34
Profile Parts 2,3 & 4 56

-Q-

Quick Start 5

-R -

Reports 78

Resource Guide 7
Reviewing the Nest 65
Running RhinoCAM 11

-S .

Select the Post Processor 21
Set Nesting Parameters 62
Setup Sheet 79
Sheets
Define Sheet to Nest 23
Set Nesting Parameters 62
Shop Documentation 79
Simulating the Nest 72
Specify Material 31
Stock 27
Align with Part 29
Create Box Stock 27
Specify Material 31

-U-

Useful Tips 8
Using this Guide and Associated Part Files 9

-W -

Where to go for more help

84

© Mec Soft Corporation



	Quick Start
	Resource Guide
	About this Guide
	Useful Tips
	About Profile-NEST
	Using this Guide
	Watch the Video!

	Getting Ready
	Running RhinoCAM
	About the RhinoCAM Display
	Load the Profile-NEST Module
	Load the Part Model
	Machining Strategy
	Main Programming Steps
	Operational Sequence

	The Machine Setup
	Define the Machine Tool
	Select the Post Processor
	Define Sheet to Nest

	The Stock
	Create Stock Geometry
	Align Part and Stock
	Specify Material 

	The Profiles to Nest
	Profile Part 1
	Profile 1 Control Geometry tab
	Profile 1 Nesting Parameters tab
	Profile 1 Tool tab
	Profile 1 Feeds & Speeds tab
	Profile 1 Clearance Plane tab
	Profile 1 Cut Parameters tab
	Profile 1 Cut Levels tab
	Profile 1 Entry/Exit tab
	Profile 1 Advanced Cut Parameters tab
	Profile 1 Cornering Parameters tab
	Profile 1 Sorting tab
	Profile 1 Generate

	Profile Parts 2,3 & 4
	Clone Profile Operations
	Edit Profile Operations


	The Nested Sheets
	Set Nesting Parameters
	Reviewing the Nest
	Editing the Nest
	Simulating the Nest
	Generate Reports
	Nesting Reports
	Machining Reports
	Shop Documentation

	Post G-Code

	Where to go for more help

